Maine law.
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TOWN OF FAIRFIELD.—TOWN OF CUMBERLAND.

Chapter 349.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows : .

The doings of the town of Fairfield at the annual town meeting
held in said town on the eighth day of March, in the year of our
Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, in relation to re-
districting said town for schools, is hereby confirmed and made
valid.

[Approved April 2, 1859.]

Chapter 350.

An act to enable the town of Cumberland to aceept the bequests made to said town by
the Inte Bliphalet Greely in his last will, and to oarry out the purposes thereof.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in

Legislature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. The town of Cumberland is hereby authorized, at a
legal town meeting called for that purpose, to accept, when the same
shall become payable, the bequest or bequests made to said town by
the late Eliphalet Greely in and by his last will, upon the terms
and conditions and for the purposes therein set forth, and if said
town shall so accept said bequest or bequests, said town shall be held
responsible, and its faith shall stand pledged, that the same shall be
faithfully appropriated in the manner and for the purposes specific-
ally set forth and designated in said will, and especially that said
town according to the directions contained in said will shall keep
twenty thousand dollars of the amount bequeathed safely invested
as a fund, the interest and income of which are to be appropriated

to the education of youth, in the manner set forth in said will, and &

that in the event of any loss to said fund by reason of mismanage-
ment or otherwise, said town shall make good the same, so as to keep
the full amount of gaid fund of twenty thousand dollars at all times
unimpaired, and said town is hereby authorized from time to time
to raise money by taxation to make good any loss or losses which
may occur to said fund as aforesaid in the same manner as assess-
ments are made to pay town expenses.

Sker. 2. Said town is hereby further authorized at a legal town

meeting called for that purpose, to empower its selectmen to pur- g

chase a lot in said town, of suitable dimensions on which to erect
the building for the school contemplated to be established by the
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